UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
MILWAUKEE DIVISION

ELIZABETH WOOD, Individually and on Behalf ) Case No.: 18-cv-1755

f All Others Similarly Situated )
© oIS Stmfiatty Situatet, ) CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
Plaintiffs, g
VS. )
) Jury Trial Demanded
NATIONWIDE CREDIT, INC., ;
Defendant. g
INTRODUCTION
1. This class action seeks redress for collection practices that violate the Fair Debt

Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (the “FDCPA”) and the Wisconsin Consumer
Act, Chs. 421-427., Wis. Stats.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2. The court has jurisdiction to grant the relief sought by the Plaintiff pursuant to 15
U.S.C. § 1692k and 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1337, and 1367. Venue in this District is proper in that
Defendant directed its collection efforts into the District.

PARTIES

3. Plaintiff Elizabeth Wood (“Woo0d”) is an individual who resides in the Eastern
District of Wisconsin (Milwaukee County).

4. Plaintiff is a “consumer” as defined in the FDCPA, 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(3), in that
Defendant sought to collect from her a debt allegedly incurred for personal, family, or household
purposes.

5. Plaintiff is also a “customer,” as defined in the WCA, Wis. Stat. § 421.301(17), in
that the alleged debt allegedly arose from a consumer transaction that included agreements to

defer payment.
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6. Defendant Nationwide Credit, Inc. (“Nationwide”) is a debt collection agency
with its principal offices located at 1000 Abernathy Road, Suite 200, Atlanta, GA 30328

7. Nationwide is engaged in the business of a collection agency, using the mails and
telephone to collect consumer debts originally owed to others.

8. Nationwide is engaged in the business of collecting debts owed to others and
incurred for personal, family or household purposes.

9. Nationwide is a debt collector as defined in 15 U.S.C. § 1692a and Wis. Stat. §

427.103(3).
FACTS

10. On or about November 10, 2017, Chase mailed an account statement to Wood,
regarding an alleged debt, allegedly owed to Chase and associated with Wood’s Chase credit
card account with an account number ending in 4761. A copy of this account statement is
attached to this complaint as Exhibit A.

11.  Exhibit A contains the following:

The Past Due Payment Due Date: 12/0717
amount of $328.00 is New Balance: $1.230.98
included in your .

Minimum Payment: $353.00°

Minimum Payment. A , RO
Account number: | EGNGNGNGE s
Exhibit A.
12. Exhibit A states that, as of November 10, 2017, Wood’s account ending in 4761
had a “New Balance” of $1,230.98, with a “Past Due amount” of $328.00, a “Minimum
Payment” of $353.00 and a “Payment Due Date” of December 7, 2017.

13. Exhibit A, mailed on or about November 10, 2017, states that Wood’s account

ending in 4761 had been closed.
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14. On or about December 4, 2017, Nationwide mailed a debt collection letter to
Wood regarding an alleged debt, allegedly owed to Chase, and associated with Wood’s alleged
Chase account with an account number ending in 4761. A copy of this letter is attached to this
complaint as Exhibit B.

15.  Upon information and belief, the alleged debt referenced in Exhibit B was a
personal credit card account and used only for personal, family, or household purposes.

16. Upon information and belief, Exhibit B is a form letter, generated by computer,
and with the information specific to Wood inserted by computer.

17.  Upon information and belief, Exhibit B is a form debt collection letter used by
Nationwide to attempt to collect alleged debts.

18.  Upon information and belief, Exhibit B is the first written communication Wood
received from Nationwide regarding the alleged debt referenced in Exhibit B.

19.  Exhibit B contains the statutory validation notice that the FDCPA, 15 U.S.C. §
1692g, requires the debt collector mail the alleged debtor along with, or within five days of, the

initial communication:

Unless you notify this office within thirty {30) days after receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of the debt, or
any portion thereof, this office will assume this debt is valid. If you notify this office in writing within thirty (30) days after
receiving this notice that the debt, or any portion thereof, is disputed, this office will obtain verification of the debt or
obtain a copy of a judgment against you and mail you a copy of such judgment or verification. Upon your written request

within thirty (30) days after receiving this notice, this office will provide you with the name and address of the original
creditor, if different from the current creditor.

Exhibit B.

20. Exhibit B also contains the following:

At this lime, we are pleased to present the following 2 options to resolve your account:

Dqtion 1 Pay your Balance in a single payment
This option allows you to pay off your Account Balance by making a single payment for $1,230.98 on or before 01/10/2018.
Option 2: Pay a portion of your balance (Settlement - Opportunity to save 70%)

Pay 30% of your Account Balance by making a single payment in the amount of $369.29 on or before 01/10/2018. After
satisfaction of this payment, your account will be reported fo the creditor as settled.

Case 2:18-cv-01755 Filed 11/05/18 Page 3 of 17 Document 1



Exhibit B.

21.  Exhibit B states that Wood had two options to “resolve” the account.

22. The first option in Exhibit B is to “pay off your Account Balance by making a
single payment for $1,230.98 on or before 01/10/2018.”

23. Option 1 leads the unsophisticated consumer to believe that Nationwide, or the
creditor, would continue to impose interest and fees on the account if she did not pay the account
in full by Jan. 10, 2018.

24.  Option 1, which states that the Account Balance of $1,230.98 must be paid “on or
before 01/10/2018” implies to the unsophisticated consumer that a payment of $1,230.98 would
not resolve the account in full after that date because of the imposition of interest, late fees, or
other charges.

25.  Third party debt collectors would collect the full balance of any account at any
time. The unsophisticated consumer would interpret the imposition of a deadline to mean that the
amount of the debt will increase after that deadline.

26. Upon information and belief, when Nationwide sent Exhibit B to Plaintiff, interest
was no longer accruing on Wood’s account ending in 4761. Nationwide sent two additional

letters regarding the same Chase account to Plaintiff on January 20, 2018 and February 10, 2018.

Copies of these letters are attached to this complaint as Exhibits C and D. The balance is the

same in Exhibits C and D as in Exhibit B, despite the letters being sent months apart.

27.  Upon information and belief, as a matter of policy, Chase does not charge post
charge-off interest or fees. See, e.g., McDonald v. Asset Acceptance LLC, 296 F.R.D. 513, 518
(E.D. Mich. Aug. 7, 2013), vacated by McDonald v. Asset Acceptance LLC, 2016 U.S. Dist.

LEXIS 102182 (E.D. Mich. June 23, 2016) (“The agreement between Chase and Asset stated
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that ‘[e]ach charged-off Account is enforceable for the full Unpaid Balance’ and that the Unpaid
Amount did not include post charge-off interest.”).

28.  Nationwide knows or should know that Chase does not add interest to debts such
as Plaintiff’s, as Chase did not instruct Nationwide to collect additional interest from Plaintiff or
class members.

29. The representation that interest, late fees, or other charges were accruing when
they were not is a material false statement. See Boucher v. Fin. Sys. of Green Bay, 880 F.3d 362,
367 (7th Cir. 2018) (“a dunning letter is false and misleading if it ‘impl[ies] that certain
outcomes might befall a delinquent debtor when, legally, those outcomes cannot come to pass.”)
(alterations in original) (quoting Lox v. CDA, Ltd., 689 F.3d 818, 825 (7th Cir. 2012)); see also
Ruge v. Delta Outsource Group, Inc., 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35047, at *6 n.4, *9 n.6 (N.D. IlL
Mar. 13, 2017) (granting summary judgment to plaintiff because debt collection letter mimicking
Miller safe-harbor language violated FDCPA where the debt collector and creditor had not
waived the right to collect interest and fees but did not charge post-charge-off interest or fees as
a matter of policy).

30.  Moreover, Exhibit B also contains the following:

This demand for payment does not eliminate your right to dispute this debt or inquire for more information about this

debt. I_f you s_epf:[ a wri_tLen notification to or otherwise nofify this office, as described in the previous paragraphs, NCI will (a) cease
collection activities until such time as NCI obtains and sends you the verification as described in the above paragraphs and; (b}
extend the due date on these offers as long as the account remains referred to NCI by the creditor.

Exhibit B.
31.  The statement that “if you send a written notification to or otherwise notify this
office . . . NCI will (a) cease collection activities . . .” (emphasis added) conflicts with and

overshadows the disclosure of the consumer’s rights to require the debt collector to verify the
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debt and provide the name and address of the original creditor. 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692g(a)(4) and
1692g(a)(5).
32. The statement that the consumer may “otherwise notify” Nationwide directs

consumers to dispute debts by telephone rather than in writing.

33. 15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(4) states:

(a) Notice of debt; contents

Within five days after the initial communication with a consumer in
connection with the collection of any debt, a debt collector shall, unless
the following information is contained in the initial communication or the
consumer has paid the debt, send the consumer a written notice
containing—

(4) a statement that if the consumer notifies the debt collector in writing
within the thirty-day period that the debt, or any portion thereof, is
disputed, the debt collector will obtain verification of the debt or a copy of
a judgment against the consumer and a copy of such verification or
judgment will be mailed to the consumer by the debt collector;

34, To trigger verification rights, the debtor must provide the debt collector with
written notification that there is a dispute. 15 U.S.C. § 1692¢g(a)(4).

35. Upon receiving a written dispute from the consumer within the 30-day debt
validation period, the FDCPA requires the debt collector to contact the creditor and obtain

verification of the debt before conducting any further collection efforts. 15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b):

(b) Disputed debts

Any collection activities and communication during the 30-day period
may not overshadow or be inconsistent with the disclosure of the
consumer’s right to dispute the debt or request the name and address of the
original creditor.

6
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36. A statement that the consumer may dispute the debt by telephone rather than in
writing plainly conflicts and overshadows the validation notice because the consumer does not
trigger verification rights unless the dispute is communicated in writing. See Osborn v. Ekpsz,
LLC, 821 F.Supp.2d 859, 870 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2011) (collecting cases and concluding that
“[e]very district court to consider the issue has held that a debt collector violates §1692g(a) by
failing to inform consumers that requests under subsections (a)(4) and (a)(5) must be made in
writing.”); see also, McCabe v. Crawford & Co., 272 F.Supp.2d 736, 742-44 (N.D. Il July 8,
2003) (omitting the words “in writing” from the validation notice conflicted with and
overshadowed the consumer’s statutory right to trigger verification); Chandler v. Eichel, 2017
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156168, at *9 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 25, 2017); Crafton v. Law Firm of Levine, 957
F.Supp.2d 992, 998 (E.D. Wis. July 9, 2013); Bicking v. Law Offices of Rubenstein & Cogan,
783 F.Supp.2d 841, 845 (E.D. Va. May 5, 2011); Welker v. Law Office of Daniel J. Horowitz,
699 F.Supp.2d 1164, 1170 (S.D. Cal. 2010); Beasley v. Sessoms & Rogers, P.A., 2010 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 52010 (E.D. N.C. Mar. 1, 2010); Nero v. Law Office of Sam Streeter, P.L.L.C., 655
F.Supp.2d 200, 206 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2009); Chan v. N. Am. Collectors, Inc., 2006 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 13353, at *16 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2006); Grief v. Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman &
Dicker, LLP, 217 F.Supp.2d 336, 340 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2002); Carroll v. United Compucred
Collections, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25032, at *28 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 15 2002); Woolfolk v. Van
Ru Credit Corp., 783 F. Supp. 724, 726 (D. Conn. Oct. 2, 1990); Caprio v. Healthcare Revenue
Recovery Group, LLC, 709 F.3d 142, 151-152 (3d Cir. 2013); Rhoades v. West Virginia Credit
Bureau Reporting Servs., 96 F. Supp. 2d 528, (S.D. W. Va. May 10, 2000); O’Chaney v. Shapiro
& Kreisman, LLC, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5116, at *12-13 (Mar. 25, 2004); Flowers v. Accelerated

Bureau of Collections, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3354, at *18-19 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 1997).
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37.  The instruction, which is offset and easily read, would confuse and mislead
consumers who wish to dispute debts to believe that oral disputes entitle the debtor to the same
protections as disputes in writing, when that impression is not true. See Camacho v. Bridgeport
Fin., Inc., 430 F.3d 1078, 1082 (9th Cir. 2005).

38.  Nationwide’s language contradicts, overshadows and confuses the 15 U.S.C. §
1692¢g notice.

39.  Wood was confused and misled by Exhibit B.

40.  The unsophisticated consumer would be confused and misled by Exhibit B.

41. Wood had to spend time and money investigating Exhibit B and the consequences
of any potential responses to Exhibit B.

The FDCPA

42. The FDCPA creates substantive rights for consumers; violations cause injury to
consumers, and such injuries are concrete and particularized. Derosia v. Credit Corp Solutions,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50016, at *12 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 27, 2018) (“‘a plaintiff who receives
misinformation form a debt collector has suffered the type of injury the FDCPA was intended to
protect against’ and ‘satisfies the concrete injury in fact requirement of Article II1.””) (quoting
Pogorzelski v. Patenaude & Felix APC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89678, 2017 WL 2539782, at *3
(E.D. Wis. June 12, 2017)); Spuhler v. State Collection Servs., No. 16-CV-1149, 2017 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 177631 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 26, 2017) (“As in Pogorzelski, the Spuhlers’ allegations that the
debt collection letters sent by State Collection contained false representations of the character,
amount, or legal status of a debt in violation of their rights under the FDCPA sufficiently pleads
a concrete injury-in-fact for purposes of standing.”); Lorang v. Ditech Fin. LLC, 2017 U.S. Dist.

LEXIS 169286, at *6 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 13, 2017) (“the weight of authority in this circuit is that a

8
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misrepresentation about a debt is a sufficient injury for standing because a primary purpose of
the FDCPA is to protect consumers from receiving false and misleading information.”); Qualls v.
T-H Prof’l & Med. Collections, Ltd., 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113037, at *8 (C.D. Ill. July 20,
2017) (“Courts in this Circuit, both before and after Spokeo, have rejected similar challenges to
standing in FDCPA cases.”) (citing “Hayes v. Convergent Healthcare Recoveries, Inc., 2016
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139743 (C.D. Ill. 2016)); Long v. Fenton & McGarvey Law Firm P.S.C., 223
F. Supp. 3d 773, 777 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 9, 2016) (“While courts have found that violations of other
statutes . . . do not create concrete injuries in fact, violations of the FDCPA are distinguishable
from these other statutes and have been repeatedly found to establish concrete injuries.”); Quinn
v. Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC, No. 16 C 2021, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107299 *8-13 (N.D.
Il. Aug. 11, 2016) (rejecting challenge to Plaintiff’s standing based upon alleged FDCPA
statutory violation); Lane v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC, No. 15 C 10446, 2016 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 89258 *#9-10 (N.D. IlL. July 11, 2016) (“When a federal statute is violated, and especially
when Congress has created a cause of action for its violation, by definition Congress has created
a legally protected interest that it deems important enough for a lawsuit.”); Church v. Accretive
Health, Inc., No. 15-15708, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 12414 *7-11 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016) (same);
see also Mogg v. Jacobs, No. 15-CV-1142-JPG-DGW, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33229, 2016 WL
1029396, at *5 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2016) (“Congress does have the power to enact statutes
creating legal rights, the invasion of which creates standing, even though no injury would exist
without the statute,” (quoting Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC, 770 F.3d 618, 623 (7th
Cir. 2014)). For this reason, and to encourage consumers to bring FDCPA actions, Congress

authorized an award of statutory damages for violations. 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a).

9

Case 2:18-cv-01755 Filed 11/05/18 Page 9 of 17 Document 1



43.  Moreover, Congress has explicitly described the FDCPA as regulating “abusive
practices” in debt collection. 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692(a) — 1692(e). Any person who receives a debt
collection letter containing a violation of the FDCPA is a victim of abusive practices. See 15
U.S.C. §§ 1692(e) (“It is the purpose of this subchapter to eliminate abusive debt collection
practices by debt collectors, to insure that those debt collectors who refrain from using abusive
debt collection practices are not competitively disadvantaged, and to promote consistent State
action to protect consumers against debt collection abuses”).

44, 15 U.S.C. § 1692e generally prohibits “any false, deceptive, or misleading
representation or means in connection with the collection of any debt.”

45. 15 US.C. § 1692e(2)(A) specifically prohibits the “false representation of the
character, amount, or legal status” of an alleged debt.

46. 15 U.S.C. § 1692¢(5) specifically prohibits “the threat to take any action that
cannot legally be taken or that is not intended to be taken.”

47. 15 U.S.C. § 1692¢e(10) specifically prohibits the “use of any false representation
or deceptive means to collect or attempt to collect any debt.”

48. 15 U.S.C. § 1692f generally prohibits “unfair or unconscionable means to collect
or attempt to collect any debt.”

49. 15 U.S.C. § 1692g states, in part:

50. 15 U.S.C. § 1692g states:

a) Notice of debt; contents

Within five days after the initial communication with a consumer in
connection with the collection of any debt, a debt collector shall, unless
the following information is contained in the initial communication or the

consumer has paid the debt, send the consumer a written notice
containing—

10
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(1) the amount of the debt;

4) a statement that if the consumer notifies the debt collector
in writing within the thirty-day period that the debt, or any
portion thereof, is disputed, the debt collector will obtain
verification of the debt or a copy of a judgment against the
consumer and a copy of such verification or judgment will
be mailed to the consumer by the debt collector; and

(%) a statement that, upon the consumer’s written request within the
thirty-day period, the debt collector will provide the consumer with
the name and address of the original creditor, if different from the
current creditor.

b) Disputed debts

Any collection activities and communication during the 30-day period may not
overshadow or be inconsistent with the disclosure of the consumer’s right to
dispute the debt or request the name and address of the original creditor.

51. The Seventh Circuit has held that a debt collector must state the correct amount of
the debt on the date a letter is sent to a consumer. Miller v. McCalla, Raymer, Padrick, Cobb,
Nichols, & Clark, L.L.C., 214 F.3d 872, 875 (7th Cir. 2000):

It is no excuse that it was “impossible” for the defendants to comply when
as in this case the amount of the debt changes daily. What would or might
be impossible for the defendants to do would be to determine what the
amount of the debt might be at some future date if for example the interest
rate in the loan agreement was variable. What they certainly could do was
to state the total amount due--interest and other charges as well as

principal--on the date the dunning letter was sent. We think the statute
required this.

52.  While Miller addressed a debt collector’s obligation to provide the amount of the

debt under 15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(1), the Seventh Circuit has held that the standards for claims
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under § 1692¢ and § 1692¢g are the same. McMillan v. Collection Professionals, Inc., 455 F.3d
754, 759 (7th Cir. 2006).
We cannot accept the district court’s view that claims brought under §
1692¢ or § 1692f are different from claims brought under § 1692g for
purposes of Rule 12(b)(6) analysis. Whether or not a letter is ‘false,
deceptive, or misleading’ (in violation of § 1692¢) or ‘unfair or
unconscionable’ (in violation of § 1692f) are inquiries similar to whether a
letter is confusing in violation of § 1692g. After all, as our cases reflect,
the inquiry under §§ 1692e, 1692g and 1692f is basically the same: it

requires a fact-bound determination of how an unsophisticated consumer
would perceive the letter.”)

The WCA

53. The Wisconsin Consumer Act (“WCA”) was enacted to protect consumers against
unfair, deceptive, and unconscionable business practices and to encourage development of fair
and economically sound practices in consumer transactions. Wis. Stat. § 421.102(2).

54. The Wisconsin Supreme Court has favorably cited authority finding that the
WCA “goes further to protect consumer interests than any other such legislation in the country,”
and is “probably the most sweeping consumer credit legislation yet enacted in any state.” Kett v.
Community Credit Plan, Inc., 228 Wis. 2d 1, 18 n.15, 596 N.W.2d 786 (1999) (citations
omitted).

55. To further these goals, the Act’s protections must be “liberally construed and
applied.” Wis. Stat. § 421.102(1); see also § 425.301.

56. “The basic purpose of the remedies set forth in Chapter 425, Stats., is to induce
compliance with the WCA and thereby promote its underlying objectives.” First Wisconsin
Nat’l Bank v. Nicolaou, 113 Wis. 2d 524, 533, 335 N.W.2d 390 (1983). Thus, private actions
under the WCA are designed to both benefit consumers whose rights have been violated and also
competitors of the violators, whose competitive advantage should not be diminished because of
their compliance with the law.

12
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57. To carry out this intent, the WCA provides Wisconsin consumers with an array of
protections and legal remedies. The Act contains significant and sweeping restrictions on the
activities of those attempting to collect debts. See Wis. Stats. § 427.104.

58. The Act limits the amounts and types of additional fees that may be charged to
consumers in conjunction with transactions. Wis. Stats. § 422.202(1). The Act also provides
injured consumers with causes of action for class-wide statutory and actual damages and
injunctive remedies against defendants on behalf of all customers who suffer similar injuries. See
Wis. Stats. §§ 426.110(1); § 426.110(4)(e). Finally, “a customer may not waive or agree to
forego rights or benefits under [the Act].” Wis. Stat. § 421.106(1).

59. Consumers’ WCA claims under Wis. Stat. § 427.104(1) are analyzed using the
same methods as claims under the FDCPA. Indeed, the WCA itself requires that the court
analyze the WCA “in accordance with the policies underlying a federal consumer credit
protection act,” including the FDCPA. Wis. Stat. § 421.102(1).

60.  Further, the Wisconsin Supreme Court has held that WCA claims relating to debt
collection are to be analyzed under the “unsophisticated consumer” standard. Brunton v. Nuvell
Credit Corp., 785 N.W.2d 302, 314-15. In Brunton, the Wisconsin Supreme Court explicitly
adopted and followed the “unsophisticated consumer” standard, citing and discussing Gammon
v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship, 27 F.3d 1254, 1257 (7th Cir. 1994). Id.

61. Wis. Stat. § 427.104(1)(g) states that a debt collector may not: “Communicate
with the customer . . . in such a manner as can reasonably be expected to threaten or harass the
customer.”

62. Wis. Stat. § 427.104(1)(h) states that a debt collector may not: “Engage in other

2

conduct which can reasonably be expected to threaten or harass the customer . . . .’
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63.  Wis. Stat. § 427.104(1)(j) states that a debt collector may not: “Claim, or attempt
or threaten to enforce a right with knowledge or reason to know that the right does not exist.”

64. Wis. Stat. § 427.104(1)(L) states that a debt collector may not: “Threaten action
against the customer unless like action is taken in regular course or is intended with respect to
the particular debt.”

65. The failure to effectively convey a customer’s validation rights can reasonably be
expected to harass the customer. See Wis. Admin. Code DFI-Bkg § 74.16(9) (“Oppressive and
deceptive practices prohibited.”) (prohibiting licensed Collection Agencies from engaging in
conduct that “can reasonably be expected to threaten or harass the customer, including conduct
which violates the Federal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act”); see also Flood v. Mercantile
Adjustment Bureau, LLC, 176 P.3d 769, 776 (Colo. Jan. 22, 2008) (communicating that a
consumer’s rights would be preserved through oral communication effectively misleads the
consumer into delaying the transmission of the consumer’s written request for the verifying
documentation, thereby causing the loss of valuable consumer rights violated state statute

forbidding harassing, abusive, misleading, and unfair debt collection practices).

COUNT I - FDCPA

66.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference as if fully set forth herein the allegations
contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint.
67.  Exhibit B states the amount and character of the debt in a confusing and

misleading manner.

68.  Exhibit B states an expiration date by which the balance of the account must be
paid in full.
69. By stating an expiration date by which the balance of the account must be paid in

full, Exhibit B impliedly threatens the consumer that Nationwide, or the creditor, will impose
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interest and fees even though Chase had waived its right to interest and late fees and did not
intend to impose these fees.

70.  In fact, the consumer could pay the balance stated in Exhibit B at any time to
resolve the account.

71.  Defendant violated 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692e, 1692¢e(2)(A), 1692¢e(5), 1692¢(10),
1692f, and 1692g(a)(1).

COUNT II - FDCPA

72.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference as if fully set forth herein the allegations
contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint.

73. The statement that the consumer may “send a written notification to or otherwise
notify this office” to trigger verification contradicts and overshadows the disclosure that a
consumer must request verification in writing to trigger the requirement that the debt collector
provide verification of the debt.

74. Defendant violated 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692e, 1692e(10), 1692f, 1692g(a)(4),
1692g(a)(5), and 1692g(b).

COUNT IIT - WCA

75.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference as if fully set forth herein the allegations

contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint.

76.  Exhibit B states an expiration date by which the balance of the account must be
paid in full.
77.  Exhibit B contains implied false threats that interest and fees are still accruing on

the account when Chase had waived its right to interest and late fees and did not intend to collect

interest or fees.
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78.  Exhibit B fails to effectively convey Plaintiff’s statutory validation rights.
79.  Defendant violated Wis. Stat. §§ 427.104(1)(g), 427.104(1)(h), 427.104(1)(j), and
427.104(1)(L).

CLASS ALLEGATIONS

80.  Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of a Class:

(a) all natural persons in the State of Wisconsin (b) who were sent an initial collection

letter in the form represented by Exhibit B to the complaint in this action, (c) seeking to

collect a debt owed to Chase, (d) and incurred for personal, family, or household

purposes, (€) where the letter was mailed between November 5, 2017 and November 5,

2018, inclusive, (f) and was not returned by the postal service.

81. The Class is so numerous that joinder is impracticable. Upon information and
belief, there are more than 50 members of the Class.

82. There are questions of law and fact common to the members of the class, which
common questions predominate over any questions that affect only individual class members.
The predominant common question is whether the Defendant complied with the FDCPA and the
WCA.

83.  Plaintiff’s claims are typical of the claims of the Class members. All are based on
the same factual and legal theories.

84.  Plaintiff will fairly and adequately represent the interests of the Class members.
Plaintiffs have retained counsel experienced in consumer credit and debt collection abuse cases.

85. A class action is superior to other alternative methods of adjudicating this dispute.

Individual cases are not economically feasible.

JURY DEMAND

86.  Plaintiff hereby demands a trial by jury.

16

Case 2:18-cv-01755 Filed 11/05/18 Page 16 of 17 Document 1



PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs requests that the Court enter judgment in favor of Plaintiffs and
the Classes and against Defendant for:

(a) actual damages;

(b) statutory damages;

(c) attorneys’ fees, litigation expenses and costs of suit; and

(d) such other or further relief as the Court deems proper.

Dated: November 5, 2018

ADEMI & O’REILLY, LLP

By: s/ John D. Blythin
John D. Blythin (SBN 1046105)
Mark A. Eldridge (SBN 1089944)
Jesse Fruchter (SBN 1097673)
Ben J. Slatky (SBN 1106892)
3620 East Layton Avenue
Cudahy, WI 53110
(414) 482-8000
(414) 482-8001 (fax)
jblythin@ademilaw.com
meldridge@ademilaw.com

jfruchter@ademilaw.com
bslatky@ademilaw.com
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CHASE l"" I -- .

P.O.BOX 15123

WILMINGTON, DE The Past Due Payment Due Date: 12/0717°
18850-5123 a"?°"|“L:L $328.00 is New Balance: $1,230.98
included in your . . |
Minimum Payment,  MinimumPayment:  _ ______ _ $353.00
Account numher_761
S . Amount Enclosed
20178 BEX 231417 C Make your check payable to: Chase Card Services
EL]ZABEHEAD"gO?-‘-?
EONT HRRRGIS W Sases 3701 L TPV Y LT T PR T L R PP
CARDMEMBER SERVICE
PO BOX 94014

PALATINE IL 80094-4014
'"|"'II||'l|'"l"”|'l'""l'|II|I|'l""'l"l'”"l"'hl"'l

':_ 7 E’ L l'“.
| | “ Manage your account online: (" 2 Customer Service: Mobile: Downioad the
C A S E " . WAYLENA5E.com T 1-800-524-3880 Chase Mobile® app today

ACCOUNT SUMMARY PAYMENT INFORMATION » 1
Account Number: -761 New Balance $1,230.98
Previous Balance $1,20506 ayment Due Date 12007/17
Payment, Credits £0.00 Minimum Payment Due $353.00
Purchases $0.00 Late Payment Warning: |f we do not receive your minimum payment
Cash Advances $0.00 by the date listed above, you may have to pay a late fee of up to $37.00.
Balance Transfers §0.00 Minimum Payment Warning: If you make only the minimum payment
each period, you will pay more in interest and it will take you longer to
Fees Charged $0.00  pay off your balance. For exampie:
Interest Charged +55.02
MNew Balance 51,230.98
If you make no You will pay off the | And you will end up
Cpening/Closing Date 10/11/17 - 11/10/17 | additional charges using | balance shownon | paying an estimated
Credit Limit $1.000 this card and each this statement in total of...
redit Limi ! month you pay... about...
Available Credit %0
Cash Access Line §200 Only the minimum 5years §1,973
Available for Cash 30 payment
If you would like information about credit counseling services, call
Past Due Amount - $328.00 1-866-797-2885.
Balance over the Credit Limit $230.98
YOUR ACCOUNT MESSAGES

You have one or more balance(s) with APR expiration dates, as shown in the Interest Charge section. These APRs will continue through
the expiration dates shown in the Interest Charges section.

You are over your credit line/credit access line by $230.98. You can pay down your balance faster by including this amount with your
payment.

Your account is closed and no longer available for use.

CHASE FREEDOM UNLIMITED REWARDS SUMMARY

Previous points balance 0 Aedeem for cash back- any amount, anytime. Log on to

+1.5% (1.5 Ptsy/$1 eamed on all purchases 0 chase.com/ultimaterewards to explore all your reward
= Total points available for redemption o options.

You earn unlimited 1.5% cash back on all purchases- it's automatic! Redeem for cash with no minimum, and your Cash Back rewards do not
expire as long as your account is open.

ACCOUNT ACTIVITY
Date of
Transaction Merchant Name or Transaction Description $ Amount
INTEREST CHARGED
11/10 CASH ADVANCE INTEREST CHARGE 5.02
TOTAL INTEREST FCR THIS PERIOD $5.02
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Address Change Request

Please provide information below only if the address information on front is incorrect.

Street Address:

City:

State: Zp:

*Home Phone:

E-mail Address:

Work Phong — — . e e

*When you give us your mobile phone number, we have your permission to contact you at that number about all
your Chase or J.P. Morgan accounts. Your consent allows us and companies working on our behalf to use text
messaging, artificial or prerecorded voice messages and automatic dialing technology for informational and

contact us anytime to change these preferences.

account service calls, but not for telemarketing or sales calls. Message and data rates may apply. You may

To contact us regarding your account:

Call Customer Service: 2
@ Inu.s. 1-800-524-3880 -
%g,am' :_:gg'_;ggggg Send Inquiries to:

Pay by phone 1-800-436-7958 P.0O. Box 15298
Dutside U.S. call collect
1-302-594-8200

Wilmington, DE 19850-5298

Mail Payments to: Visit Our Website:

P.O. Box 94014 www_chase.com
Palatine, IL 50094-4014

Information About Your Account

Cradiing of Payments: You may make pavments by any of the options listed balov.
Tha amount of your payment should be 3t least your minimum payment dug, payable
In U.5. dollars and drawn or payanle through a U, S, financial institution or the U,5.
branch of 2 foreign financial institution. You can pay dowin balances faster oy paying
rmore than the minimum payment or the total unpaid balance on your account.

‘You may make paymeants by ragular U.5. mail. Send your paymeant to the Payments
address shown on this statement. Your payments by mail must comply with the
Instructions on this statement. Do not send cash. Write your Account number on
your check or monay order. Payments mist be accompanied by the payment coupon
in the anvslope provided with our address visiole through the anvelope windaw; the
envelope cannot contaln mare than one payment of coupon; and thera can bs no
staples, paper clips, tape or corraspondence mciuded with your payment. i your
paymant is in accordance with our payment instructions and Is made available o us
on ary day by 5:00 p.m, local time at our Payments address on this statement, we will
credit the payment to your Account 23 of that day. i your peyment Is in accordance
with aur payment instructions, but & made avallable to us after 5:00 pm. local time
at the Payments address on this statement, we will credit it to your Account as of
the nixl czlendar day.

‘fou may maka payments electronically through our website or by ane of our abava
fistéd customer servica tefephone nismbers. 1f we receive your complated payment
raguest through one of thase channels by 8 p.m, Eastern Time, we will cred® your
payment a5 of that day. I we recelve your request zftes 8 p.m, Eastern Time, we will
cradit your payment as of the next calendar day. |f you specily a future date in your
request we will credit your payment as of that day.

For all other payrments ar for ary payment type above for which you do not follow our
payment instructions, crediting af your payments may be defayed for up to 5 days.

Account Information Reported io Credit Bureaus: We may raport information about
your ficcount to cred®t bureaus. Late payments, missed payments or other defaults
an your Account may be reflected In your credil repadt, |f you think we have reported
Inaccurate information to a cradit bureau, you may vrle o us al the Inquires address.
shawn an this statament.

To Servics and Manage Ay of Your Acsount{s): '‘When you give us your mobile phone
NUMBEs, ‘Wi have your parmission to contact you at that numbder about all your Chase
af J.P. Morgan accounts. Your consent allvws us to use text messaging, antificlal o

valce and atic diafing far and
account seraae calls, but not far telemarketing or safes calls. 1t may include contact
from companies warking on our betiad 1o service your sccounts. Message and data
rates may apply. You may condact us anytime to change thesa preferonces.

Notice About Electronlc Check Conversion: When you pay by check, you authorize
us sfther 1o use information from your check to make a one-time electronic fund
trarester from your account or o process the payment as a check transaction, When
we 1154 information from your check ta make an akctronic fund transder, funds may
ha withdrawn from your account 3s 5000 25 the same day wa raceiva your payment,
and you will not receive yaur check back from your flsancial Institution, Call the
Customer Service number an this if you have questions about el i
check collection or do not want yaur payments caliected electronically.

Gonditional Paymants: Any payment check or other form of payment that you send
us for less than the full batance due thet is marked *paid in full” or contains a similar
netation, or that you otherwise tender In full satisfaction of a disputed amount,
must be sent to Card Sarviess, PO, Box 15049, Wilmengton, DE 15850-5049, We
reserve all aur rights regarding these payments (2.0, if It s cetermined there Is no
valld dispute or if any such check i received at any other address, we may accept
the check and you will still owe any remaining balance). We may refuse to accept
any such payment by retuming it to you, not cashing i or destroying it. All other
paymants that you rrake should be sené to the regular Payment address shown on
this staternent.

Annual Remewal Notlcs: |f your Account Agi hag an anmual

fae, you are responsible for it every year your Account |s open. We will agdd your
annial membearship lea to your mondhly bilkng statement once a yaar, whether ar pot
you US4 yaur account, Your annual membership fee will be added fo your purchase
balance and may incur interest. The annual membership fee Is non-refundable unless
you notlly us that you wish ta close your account within 30 days or one billing cycle
(whichever is less) after we pravide the statamant on which the anhual membership
fee Is billed. Your payment of the annual membarship fee does not affect aur rights
1o closa your Account and ta limit your right to make ransactions on your Account.
IF youer Account s chosad by you or us, the annual membership fes will no langer ba
billed {o your Account,

Calculailon af Balance Subject to Inferest Rate: To figure your periodic interest
charges for each billing cycle when a daily periodic rate(s) applles, we use the daily
balance mathod (including new transactions). To figure your periodic intérest charges
for sach billing cyela when a monthly periodic rata(s) applies, we use the average daily
balanca methad (inchuding new For an of gither method, or
questions about 3 particusar interest charge caleulation on your statement, please call
ug at the toil frse customer ssrvice phone number listed above.

We calculate periodic Interest charges separstely for sach featura flor exampls,
purchases, balancs fransfers, cash advances or overdraft advances). These
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in your Account Agreement. There is 3 transaciion les for each balance transier,

cash advance, or chack transaction in the amount stated in your Account Agreement,
Thara is a forelgn transaction fe2 of 3% aof the LS. dollar amount of any foreign
transaction for soene accounts. Pease see your Account Agreement for information
about thess fees.

We add transactions and fees to your daily balance no earSer than:

1) the date of the transaction — for new purchasss, balance transfers, overdraft
advances or cash advances;

2) the dale the payse deposits the check = for new cash advance checks or
bakanez transter checks;

3) the date of a refated transaction, the date they are posted te your account, or
1he last day af tha biling cycle, whichever we may choose — for fees

How 1o Awoid Paying inlerest on Purchases: Your due date will be a minimum of
21 days aftar the closs of sach bi¥ing cycle. if you pay your account in full sach billing
period by the date and time due, no interast &5 charged on new purchases month
o manth. Alsa, we will nat knpose interest charges on any portien of 2 purchase
balance you rapay whila thet batanca is subléct to an interest-free period. Subject
1o any interess-free penad for new purchases, we will begin charging interest frem
the date 3 transaction (Incluging any balance transfer, cash advance or overdrait
advance), fee or intérest charge is added to your daily balance until your account
Is pald in fufl. Because we apply payments in excass of your minimum payment
first 1o higher rate bakances, you may ot he adla to avoid interest charges on new
purchases if you have another balance at 3 higher interest rale uniass you pay your
balance in ful gach month.

What To Do If You Think You Find A Misiake On Your Stalement

It you think there is an mror on your statement, write to us on a saparate sheet
at Customer Service, B0, Box 15299 Wémingion, OE 19850-5299, You may also
contact us on the wab al chase.com.

In vour letter, give us the lallawing mformation;
+ Aczount infarmation: Your name znd Account numbes.
« Dollar amouns; The doftar amaunt of the suspected error,
+ Description of Problem: If you think therz is an emor on your bill, describe
what you beliave is wrong and why you believe it is a mistake.
You must confact us within 60 days atter the srrer appeared on your statement.
You must natity us of any potentfal arrors in writing or an the web at chasa.com. You

may call us, but if you do we are nat requicad to investigate any patantial errors and
you may have to pay the amount in uestion.

While we Investigate whethes or not there has been an emor, the foflowing are true:

= W cannot fry 1o coliect the amaunt in question, o report you as definquent an
that amount.

« The charge in question may remain on your statement, and we may corfinue
1o charga you interest on that amount, Bat, if we determine that we made a
mistake, you will nol have to gay the amount in question ar any inerest or
ather fees related to ihat amount.

« Whis yau do nat have 1o pay the amount in question, you are resporsibls for
the remazinder of your batance.

= iWa can apply any unpaid amaunt against your credit limit.
Your Rights If You Ara Olssatistiad With Your Cradit Card Purchases

1 yau are dissatistied with the goads or services that you have purchased with your
credit card, and you have tried in good faith to correct the problem with the merchant,
you may hava the right not fo pay the remaining amourt duse on ths purchase.

To use this right, all of the folowing must be trie:

1. The purchase must have been made in your home state or within 100 miles
of your current mailing address, and the purchass price must have hesn
more than S50, (Note: Nefther of these are necessary # your purchase was
Bbasad on an advartissment we malled 10 you. or § we own the company that
sold you the goods or services.)

2. You must have used your cradil card for the purchass. Purchases made with
cash advances from zn ATM or with a check that accesses your credit cand
Account da not qualify.

3. You must nat yet have fully paid for the purchase.

If ail of the criterka abave are met and you ars stll dissatisfied with the purchase,
contact us inwriting at Custorres Servics, PO, Box 15200 Witmington, DE 19850-5209
of on the web al chase.com.

While we investigate, the same rules apply o the disputed amaunt as discussad
above. After we finish our investigation, we will tell you our decision. At that point, if
we think you awe an amount and you do not pay we may raport you as definquent.
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Mobile: Download the !
Chase Mobile® app today

R, Manage your account online: 5‘ Customer Service:
CHASE ©) = === y ==
A

_2017 Totals Year-to-Date

Total fees charged in 2017 $210.00

Total interest charged in 2017 548 .45
‘Year-to-date totals do not reflect any fee or interest refunds
you may have received.

_INTEREST CHARGES = S
‘Your Annual Percentage Rate (APR) is the annual interest rate on your account.
Annuai Balance
Balance Type Percentage Expiration Subject To Interest
Rate (APR) Date* Interest Rate Charges
PURCHASES
Introductory Purchases 0.00% (d) 111017 $1,001.00 -0-
Purchases 23.98%(v)(d) - -0- -0-
CASH ADVANCES
Cash Advances 25.89%(v)(d) 111017 $227.37 $5.02
Cash Advances 25.99%(v)(d) - -0- -0-
BALANCE TRANSFERS
Introductory Balance Transfers 0.00% (d) 111017 -0- -0-
Balance Transfers 23.99%(v)(d) - -0- -0-
(v} = Variable Rate 31 Days in Billing Period

(d) = Daily Balance Method (including new transactions)
(a) = Average Daily Balance Method (including new transactions)

Please see Information About Your Account section for the Calculation of Balance Subject to Interest Rate, Annual Renewal Notice, How to
Avoid Interest on Purchases, and other important information, as applicable.

*If you change your payment due date, the date your prometicnal rate(s) ends also changes. Please be assured, the promotional rate will
last for the time period promised in your offer.
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PO Box 10564 Lo DENTIAL (C ACCOUNT NUMBER: | X0G000OCXXX4761
Des Moines, IA 50306-0354 07596 NCI ID: 621
| ACCOUNT BALANCE: | $1,230.98
24-hour account access: https:/i unt ncirm,
002/C30/CI0M 2/04/2017/WI o Change of address: Print New Address on Back @
REMIT TO: =

LT T | O T LY PR [ B R Y T
NATIONWIDE CREDIT, INC.
PO Box 14581

RTINS L PR R Des Moines |A 50306-3581

70027-4C

Elizabeth A Wood

3201 S LAKE DR APT 105
Saint Francis W1 53235-3701

-

*** Please See Reverse Side of This Letter for Important Consumer Information ***
~ s Please Detach and-Retum.this-Stub-in the Enclosed Envelope.with-your.Check or Maney Qrder - Make Sure the."Remit ta" Address appears in.the Window

Nationwide Credit, Inc. Current Greditor: CHASE BANK USA, NA.
EO 35*1453'; 50306.3581 Account Number: XXXOOOOKXXXAT61
. es Moines, - : AR
¢ INRCT vondey Thursday 9aM to 10PMET, Friday 9aM 1o 7Py ET | Account Balance: $1,230.98.
Natioowide Credr, inc, 1-866-428-0926 . Date: 12!04?201_7_ 5

myaccount.ncirm.com

.~ Flale=i2e]py e Mationwide Credit, Inc. hasa
— Botter Busmess Bureau Rating of As
BEB BUSINESS

Your outstanding balance with the above referenced creditor is past due and has been referred to Nationwide Credit, Inc. for
collection. The Account Balance as of the date of this letter is shown above.

Unless you notify this office within thirty (30) days after receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of the debt, or
any portion thereof, this office will assume this debt is valid. If you notify this office in writing within thirty (30) days after
receiving this notice that the debt, or any portion thereof, is disputed, this office will obtain verification of the debt or
) obtain a copy of a judgment against you and mail you a copy of such judgment or verification. Upon your written request
myaccount.ncirm.com within thirty (30) days after receiving this notice, this office will provide you with the name and address of the original
creditor, if different from the current creditor,

> 24-hour Access ' At this time, we are pleased to present the following 2 options to resolve your account:

» Make or Option 1: Pay your Balance in a single payment
Reschedule a This option allows you to pay off your Account Balance by making a single payment for $1,230.98 on or before 01/10/2018.

Payment Option 2: Pay a portion of your balance (Settlement - Opportunity to save 70%)
Pay 30% of your Account Balance by making a single payment in the amount of $369.29 on or before 01/10/2018. After
satisfaction of this payment, your account will be reported to the creditor as settled.

» Change Your

Contact This demand for payment does not eliminate your right to dispute this debt or inquire for more information about this
Information debt. If you send a written notification to or otherwise notify this office, as described in the previous paragraphs, NCI wil (a) cease
collection activities until such time as NCI obtains and sends you the verification as described in the above paragraphs and; (b}
> Tell Us How You extend the due date on these offers as long as the account remains referred to NCI by the creditor.
Would Like Us to If we settle this debt with you for less than the full outstanding balance, Chase may offer you less favorable terms in the future for
Contact You some Chase products or services, or may deny your application.
»And More...
: e i 5 SR Pavment Methods: =~ i :
Secure Online Portal: Pay by phone: Mail; Western Union Moneygram Bankwire
URL: myacc irm.com Call Toll free Send your check or money order o 10800} 225-5227 Company Name: " | Natiomy it, Inc.
Login with your NCI ID: _621 1-866-428-0926 | NATIONWIDE CREDIT, INC. Code City: Money Nationwide Credit, Inc. | ABA#: 48
Password: Last 4 digits of your SSN PO Box 14581, Des Moines, |A 50306-3581 | Cade State: GA Receiver Code: 2302 Acct #: 612
Reference: [ 521 Account  [G21 | Accountt: 621 | Re 621
Sincerely,

Nationwide Credit, inc.
fTohishm:lmmunicaticm is an attempt to collect a debt by a debt collector or consumer collection agency and any information obtained will be used
r that purpose.
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NOTE CHANGES ONLY

estvae | [ [ [ T T[T TTTTTTTTTTT] w [ ]

wstnawe | [ [ T [ [T T[T TTTTTTTTT]
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ev [T TTTTTTIITTTITITITTITIT] wowepwone | | [ | [ [ [ ] [[TT

se [ [ ] e [TTTT1-[TTT] workewone [ [ [ | [ [ ] |

THIS COMMUNICATION IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT BY A DEBT COLLECTOR OR CONSUMER
COLLECTION AGENCY AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
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Nationwide Credit, Inc. o

PO Box 14581

Des Moines, 1A 50306-3581 Current Creditor: CHASE BANK USA, N.A.
- A U Monday-Thursday 8AM to 10PM ET, Friday 8AM to 7PM ET Account Number: XXX XX4761
1-866-428-0926 Account Balance: $1,230.98
‘ ’ ACCREDITED Na;:om-:zd? Credit, Inc, has a Settlement Oﬁer: $1 35-40
ii‘g}g:‘ BUSINESS Better Business Bureau Rating of A+ Date: 01/30/2018
Dear ELIZABETH A WOOD
Nationwide Credit, Inc. sent you a letter, more than thirty (30) days ago, advising you that your past due account was _
placed with us for collection. The Account Balance as of the date of this letter is shown above. %ﬁ%

You can settle this account according to the payment arrangement shown in the table below:

{ Payment No.| Payment Received by NCI| Payment Amount | | Payment No. | Payment Received by NCI] Payment Amount |
1 02/12/2018 $45.13

2 03/12/2018 $45.13

3 04/12/2018 $45.14

» 24-hour Access
This offer is contingent upon NCI receiving the payment pursuant to the payment schedule outlined in this letter.
> Make or K secure Online Portal: myaccount.ncirm.com is available | [=] Pay by Mail: Send a check or money order to
Reschedule a 24 hours a day to schedule payments, negotiate alternatives, | Nationwide Credit, Inc. PO Box 14581 Des Moines, IA
Payment manage your account and more! 50306-3581
Ref NCI ID heck d
> Arange a Login using your NCI ID 624 and ; erence your on your check or money order
Settlement Password: Last four digits of your SSN &' Pay by Phone: Toll free 1-866-428-0926

If we settle this debt with you for less than the full outstanding balance, Chase may offer you less favorable terms in the future for

> Change Your some Chase products or services, or may deny your application.

Contact .
Information Sincerely,
> And More... Nationwide Credit, Inc.

This communication is an attempt to collect a debt by a debt collector or consumer collection agency and any o1
information obtained will be used for that purpose.

*** Please See Reverse Side of This Letter for Important Consumer Information ***

Please Detach and Return this Stub in the Enclosed Envelope with your Check or Money Order - Make Sure the "Remit to" Address appears in the Window

/" ACCOUNT NUMBER: [ X0O000OXXXXAT61 O\
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL ncio: | G2
EgsBl\%iggg,scx 50306-0354 03150 ACCOUNT BALANCE: | $1,230.98
AMOUNT ENCLOSED:
GG T r—————

. Pri A
002/C11/082/01/30/2018//WI/1.0/20180115 © Change of address: Print New Address on Back

REMIT TO:
UTTU TITOU [ETR 1 L U L PEUTT 6 LRI T TS
NATIONWIDE CREDIT, INC.

O BT R T U T U T L B U TR T PO Box 14581

70412-31A8***AUTO**MIXED AADC 350 Des Moines IA 50306-3581

Elizabeth A Wood

3201 S LAKE DR APT 105
Saint Francis WI 53235-3701
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THIS COMMUNICATION IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT BY A DEBT COLLECTOR OR CONSUMER
COLLECTION AGENCY AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTE CHANGES ONLY

erstiave [ [ [ [T L[ [T T TP TT]TTT]] w ]
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ev [ TTTTIITTTTTIITTITPLT]] wowepwone [ [ [ | [ [ [ ] [[[[]]
swe [ [ ] oz [ [T J-[[[[] workpwone [ [ [ | [ [ [ ] [[]]]

Case 2:18-cv-01755 Filed 11/05/18 Page 3 of 3 Document 1-3

00006300



Exhibit D

Case 2:18-cv-01755 Filed 11/05/18 Page 1 of 3 Document 1-4



éh(l)gtgopwde Credit, Inc. Nt i
’ ox 14581
Des Moines, 1A 50306-3581 Current Creditor; CHASE BANK USA, N.A.
Monday-Thursday 8AM to 10PM ET, Friday 8AM to 7PM ET Account Number: XJOOXXXXXXX4761
1"§66'428'0926 Account Balance: $1,230.98
jf«’ ACCREDITED Nationwid? Credit, Inc. hasAa Setﬂement Oﬂ:er: $1 3540
i 5'5& BUSIN‘ESS " Better Business Bureau Rating of A+ Date: 02/1 0/201 8
Dear ELIZABETH A WOOD

Nationwide Credit, Inc. sent you a letter, more than thirty (30) days ago, advising you that your past due account was
placed with us for collection. The Account Balance as of the date of this letter is shown above.

You can settle this account according to the payment arrangement shown in the table below:

| Payment No. | Payment Received by NCI| Payment Amount |  { Payment No. | Payment Received by NCI| Payment Amount |
1 02/23/2018 $45.13

2 03/23/2018 $45.13

3 04/23/2018 $45.14

myaccount.ncirm.com

e
m%

» 24-hour Access
This offer is contingent upon NCI receiving the payment pursuant to the payment schedule outlined in this letter.

> Make or = Secure Online Portal: myaccount.ncirm.com is available [=T Pay by Mail: Send a check or money order to
Reschedule a 24 hours a day to schedule payments, negotiate alternatives, | Nationwide Credit, Inc. PO Box 14581 Des Moines, IA
Payment manage your account and more! 50306-3581

Ref NCI heck

> Arange a Login using your NCI ID: -762 1 and eference your NC! 1D on your check or money order
Setflement Password: Last four digits of your SSN = Pay by Phone: Toll free 1-866-428-0926

% Ch Your If we settle this debt with you for less than the full outstanding balance, Chase may offer you less favorable terms in the future for
Coztnagcet’ ou some Chase products or services, or may deny your application.
information Sincerely,

> And More... Nationwide Credit, Inc.

This communication is an attempt to collect a debt by a debt collector or consumer collection agency and any o1
information obtained will be used for that purpose. 052012/092514

‘ v*‘*’,‘ Please See Reverse Side of This Letter for ‘Impbrtant Conéumer Ihfbfrnatibn o

» Please Detach and Return this Stub in the En'clos‘e‘d_Envelope with your Chegk or Mo‘ney"Qrder - Make Sure the "Remit to" Address appears in the Window

% A sty

/" ACCOUNT NUMBER:_l XXOOXXXXXXKKKAT61
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL NCIID: 621
PO Box 10354
Des Moines, IA 50306-0354 20109 ACCOUNT BALANCE: | $1,230.98 ’
AMOUNT ENCLOSED:
MBI \JMONTENCLOSD ]

f . Pri
002/C11/059/02110/2018/WI1.0/20180115 © Change of address: Print New Address on Back

REMIT TO:
U TR OO R RO UL O LD
NATIONWIDE CREDIT, INC.

sofebellsbaboggfypatp Uty Tttt e e? PO Box 14581

70726-13A71**AUTO**MIXED AADC 350 Des Moines IA 50306-3581

Elizabeth A Wood

3201 S LAKE DR APT 105
Saint Francis W1 53235-3701

Case 2:18-cv-01755 Filed 11/05/1W0f3 Document 1-4
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THIS COMMUNICATION IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT BY A DEBT COLLECTOR OR CONSUMER
COLLECTION AGENCY AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

FIRST NAME

LAST NAME

ADDRESS

00040218

NOTE CHANGES ONLY
HREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEER w ]
HREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEER
ENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEn
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEE NN EEn
HNEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEER wowepsone [ [ [ | [ [ [ | [ []7]]
(I = [T TI-LIT T workpwone | | [ | [ [ [ ] L[] ]
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the civil docket sheet. (SEEINSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE OF THE FORM.)
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VI. CAUSE OF ACTION

15 U.S.C. 1692 et seq

Cite the U.S. Civil Statute under which you are filing (Do not cite jurisdictional statutes unless diversity):
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Violation of Fair Debt Collection Practices Act and Wisconsin Consumer Act
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The JS 44 civil cover sheet and the information contained herein neither replaces nor supplements the filings and service of pleading or other papers as required
by law, except as provided by local rules of court. This form, approved by the Judicial Conference of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use
of'the Clerk of Court for the purpose of initiating the civil docket sheet. Consequently, a civil cover sheet is submitted to the Clerk of Court for each civil complaint
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AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the
Eastern District of Wisconsin

ELIZABETH WOOD
Plaintiff(s)

V. Civil Action No. 18-cv-1755

NATIONWIDE CREDIT,INC.
Defendant(s)

N/ N N N N N N N N N N

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

NATIONWIDE CREDIT, INC.

c/o CORPORATIONSERVICECOMPANY
8040EXCELSIORDRIVE, SUITE 400
MADISON, WI 53717

TO: (Defendant’s name and address)

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you receive it) — or 60 days if you are

the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. P.
12(a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s attorney, whose
name and address are: JohnD. Blythin

Ademi& O'Reilly, LLP

3620EastLaytonAvenue

Cudahy,WI 53110

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.
You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

STEPHEN C. DRIES, CLERK OF COURT

Date:
Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk

Case 2:18-cv-01755 Filed 11/05/18 Page 1 of 2 Document 1-6



AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action (Page 2)

Civil Action No. 18-cv-1755

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(1))

This summons and the attached complaint for (name of individual and title, if any):

were received by me on (date)

LI I personally served the summons and the attached complaint on the individual at (place):

0N (date) , or

[ T left the summons and the attached complaint at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (name)
, a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

1 1 served the summons and the attached complaint on (name of individual)

who is designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name of organization)

on (date) ; or
I I returned the summons unexecuted because ; or
[ Other (specify):
My fees are $ for travel and $ for services, for a total of $ 0.00

I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Date:

Server’s signature

Printed name and title

Server’s address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc.:

I ST 17510 Pose 202 Documen!




ClassAction.org

This complaint is part of ClassAction.org's searchable class action lawsuit database and can be found in this
post: Class Action: Nationwide Credit Made ‘ False Threats' in Collection Notice



https://www.classaction.org/news/class-action-nationwide-credit-made-false-threats-in-collection-notice
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